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INFORMATION NOTE 

From: General Secretariat of the Council 

To: Delegations 

Subject: List of working papers (WK) distributed in the Working Party on Civil Law  
Matters and JHA Counsellors on Civil Law Matters in 2020 

  

The following working papers (WK) were distributed by the General Secretariat of the Council to 

the Working Party on Civil Law Matters and JHA Counsellors on Civil Law Matters in 2020: 

Reference Subject Creation 
date 

WK 13126 2020 ADD 
1 

Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Non-paper on the exclusion from the scope of the Regulation of 
claims secured by a right over immoveable property or a 
registered asset 

30/11/2020 

WK 13126 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Non-paper on the exclusion from the scope of the Regulation of 
claims secured by a right over immoveable property or a 
registered asset 

20/11/2020 

WK 12188 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims 
- Proposal for recitals concerning the assignment of claims arising 
in financial markets 

04/11/2020 
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WK 11855 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims 
- Non-paper of France concerning claims arising out of 
transactions on financial markets or participation in market 
infrastructures 

28/10/2020 

WK 11752 2020 INIT  Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims   
- Written comments and suggestions from the Luxembourg 
delegation  

26/10/2020 

WK 11538 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Working document of the Commission Services on Article 4(5) 
(Assignment of claims secured by a right over immoveable 
property or a registered)   

22/10/2020 

WK 11645 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Commission services Non-Paper on associated contracts 

22/10/2020 

WK 11246 2020 ADD 
1 

Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Comments from the French delegation  

22/10/2020 

WK 11246 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Comments from the French delegation  

16/10/2020 

WK 11213 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Comments from the Belgian delegation  

16/10/2020 

WK 10917 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Comments on the Presidency text 

12/10/2020 

WK 10809 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Explanatory note on assignment of claims secured by 
immoveable property or a registered asset 
- Article 4(5) 

09/10/2020 
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WK 10534 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Comments and suggestions from the Luxembourg delegation  

05/10/2020 

WK 10406 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Comments from the Spanish delegation on Article 4(5) 

01/10/2020 

WK 9845 2020 ADD 1 Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Practical examples falling under the scope of Article 4(2)(b) and 
Article 4(2)(c) 

24/09/2020 

WK 9851 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Presidency paper on Article 4(5) 

22/09/2020 

WK 9845 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Practical examples falling under the scope of Article 4(2)(b) and 
Article 4(2)(c) 

21/09/2020 

WK 9804 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Written comments from the Czech Republic 

18/09/2020 

WK 9720 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims 
- Assignment of claims unattached from the security from which 
they arise 

18/09/2020 

WK 9642 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Presidency proposal on Article 4(3)(2) 

17/09/2020 

WK 9686 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Presidency proposal on Article 2(e), Article 5(a) as well as 
Recitals 14 and 15 

17/09/2020 

WK 8594 2020 ADD 3 Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims 

03/09/2020 
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- Comments from Member States 

WK 8594 2020 ADD 2 Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims 
- Comments from Member States 

02/09/2020 

WK 8594 2020 ADD 1 Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims 
- Comments from Member States 

28/08/2020 

WK 8594 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims 
- Comments from Member States 

26/08/2020 

WK 8232 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims 
- Comments from the Spanish delegation 

27/07/2020 

WK 8235 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Presidency discussion paper on claims secured by immovable 
property or registered assets 

27/07/2020 

WK 7674 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Non-Paper from the Italian delegation on Article 4  

13/07/2020 

WK 5594 2020 ADD 2 Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims 
- Comments from Member States 

13/07/2020 

WK 5594 2020 ADD 1 Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims 
- Comments from Member States 

25/06/2020 

WK 5594 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims 
- Comments from Member States 

11/06/2020 

WK 5285 2020 INIT Informal videoconference of the Ministers of Justice on 4 June 
2020: Preparation 
- Assignments of Claims 
- Presidency discussion paper 

20/05/2020 
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WK 3593 2020 REV 1 Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Comments from Member States 

17/04/2020 

WK 3593 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Comments from Member States 

08/04/2020 

WK 2779 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the 
law applicable to the third-party effects of assignments of claims 
- Comments from Member States 

10/03/2020 

WK 2771 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the 
law applicable to the third-party effects of assignments of claims 
- Presidency paper 

10/03/2020 

WK 1993 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Presidency paper 

19/02/2020 

WK 1907 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims  
- Comments from Member States 

17/02/2020 

WK 1250 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on the law applicable to the third-party effects of 
assignments of claims 
- Presidency paper 

03/02/2020 

WK 6949 2020 REV 1 Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters 
- Preparation of the ninth technical meeting and the second 
trilogue with the European Parliament 

29/06/2020 

WK 6958 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters 
- Preparation of the second trilogue with the European 
Parliament 

29/06/2020 

WK 6956 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents) - Preparation of the 
the second trilogue with the European Parliament 

29/06/2020 

www.parlament.gv.at

https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=RAT&code2=&gruppen=Link:5028/22;Nr:5028;Year:22&comp=5028%7C2022%7C
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=WK&code2=&gruppen=Nr:3593;Year:2020;Rev2:1&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=WK&code2=&gruppen=Nr:3593;Year:2020&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=WK&code2=&gruppen=Nr:2779;Year:2020&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=WK&code2=&gruppen=Nr:2771;Year:2020&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=WK&code2=&gruppen=Nr:1993;Year:2020&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=WK&code2=&gruppen=Nr:1907;Year:2020&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=WK&code2=&gruppen=Nr:1250;Year:2020&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=WK&code2=&gruppen=Nr:6949;Year:2020;Rev2:1&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=VER&code2=&gruppen=Link:1206/2001;Nr:1206;Year:2001&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=VER&code2=&gruppen=Link:1206/2001;Nr:1206;Year:2001&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=VER&code2=&gruppen=Link:1206/2001;Nr:1206;Year:2001&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=VER&code2=&gruppen=Link:1206/2001;Nr:1206;Year:2001&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=VER&code2=&gruppen=Link:1206/2001;Nr:1206;Year:2001&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=VER&code2=&gruppen=Link:1206/2001;Nr:1206;Year:2001&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=VER&code2=&gruppen=Link:1206/2001;Nr:1206;Year:2001&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=VER&code2=&gruppen=Link:1206/2001;Nr:1206;Year:2001&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=VER&code2=&gruppen=Link:1206/2001;Nr:1206;Year:2001&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=VER&code2=&gruppen=Link:06/2020;Nr:06;Year:2020&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=WK&code2=&gruppen=Nr:6958;Year:2020&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=VER&code2=&gruppen=Link:1206/2001;Nr:1206;Year:2001&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=VER&code2=&gruppen=Link:06/2020;Nr:06;Year:2020&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=WK&code2=&gruppen=Nr:6956;Year:2020&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXVII&ityp=EU&inr=98513&code1=VER&code2=&gruppen=Link:1393/2007;Nr:1393;Year:2007&comp=


  

 

5028/22   AP/pf 6 

 JAI.2  EN 
 

WK 6881 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents)  
- Annexes  
- Comments from the European Parliament 

26/06/2020 

WK 6949 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters 
- Preparation of the ninth technical meeting and the second 
trilogue with the European Parliament 

26/06/2020 

WK 6880 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents) 
- Preparation of the ninth technical meeting and the second 
trilogue with the European Parliament 

26/06/2020 

WK 6550 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters 
- Preparation of the eight technical meeting and the second 
trilogue with the European Parliament 

22/06/2020 

WK 6549 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters 
- Outcome of the seventh technical meeting and preparation of 
the eight technical meeting and the second trilogue with the 
European Parliament 

22/06/2020 

WK 6548 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents) 
- Preparation of the eight technical meeting and the second 
trilogue with the European Parliament 

22/06/2020 

WK 6547 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents) 
- Outcome of the seventh technical meeting and preparation of 
the eight technical meeting and the second trilogue with the 
European Parliament 

22/06/2020 

WK 6390 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 

16/06/2020 
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commercial matters (service of documents)  
- Suggestion from the EP 

WK 6285 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters 
- Outcome of the fifth and sixth technical meeting and 
preparation of the seventh technical meeting with the EP 

15/06/2020 

WK 6284 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents)  
- Preparation of the seventh technical meeting and the second 
trilogue with the European Parliament 

15/06/2020 

WK 6287 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters 
- Preparation of the seventh technical meeting and the second 
trilogue with the European Parliament 

15/06/2020 

WK 6283 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents)  
- Outcome of the fifth and sixth technical meeting and 
preparation of the seventh technical meeting with the EP 

15/06/2020 

WK 5671 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents) 
- Outcome of the fourth technical meeting and preparation of the 
fifth technical meeting with the EP 

02/06/2020 

WK 5675 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents)  
- Preparation of the fifth technical meeting and the second 
trilogue with the European Parliament 

02/06/2020 

WK 5681 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters 
- Preparation of the fifth technical meeting and the second 
trilogue with the European Parliament 

02/06/2020 

WK 5678 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters 

02/06/2020 
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- outcome of the fourth technical meeting and preparation of the 
fifth technical meeting with the EP 

WK 4722 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents) 
- outcome of written consultation, points 13, 17, 18, 24 and 25. 

06/05/2020 

WK 4175 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters 
- outcome of written consultation 

24/04/2020 

WK 4117 2020 REV 1  Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents) 
- outcome of written consultation 

23/04/2020 

WK 4117 2020 INIT  Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents) 
- outcome of written consultation 

23/04/2020 

WK 3435 2020 REV 1 Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters  
- Comments from BE, BG, CZ, EE, EL, FR, IT, LT, LU, HU, MT, NL, 
AT, PL, PT, SI, SK, FI, SE 

16/04/2020 

WK 3434 2020 REV 1 Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents) 
- Comments from BE, BG, CZ, EE, IE, EL, FR, IT, LT, LU, HU, MT, NL, 
AT, PL, PT, SI, SK, FI, SE 

16/04/2020 

WK 3435 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters  
- Comments from BE, BG, CZ, EE, EL, FR, IT, LU, HU, MT, NL, AT, 
PL, PT, SI, SK, FI, SE 

03/04/2020 

WK 3434 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents) 
- Comments from BE, BG, CZ, EE, IE, EL, FR, IT, LU, HU, MT, NL, AT, 
PL, PT, SI, SK, FI, SE 

03/04/2020 

WK 2811 2020 REV 1 Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 16/03/2020 
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Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters 
– Preparation of the fourth technical meeting and the second 
trialogue with the European Parliament 

WK 2876 2020 REV 1 Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents) 
– Preparation of the fourth technical meeting and the second 
trialogue with the European Parliament 

16/03/2020 

WK 2812 2020 INIT  Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters 
– Preparation of the fourth technical meeting and the second 
trialogue with the European Parliament 

13/03/2020 

WK 2811 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters 
– Preparation of the fourth technical meeting and the second 
trialogue with the European Parliament 

13/03/2020 

WK 2877 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents)  
– Preparation of the third technical meeting and the second 
trialogue with the European Parliament 

13/03/2020 

WK 2876 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents) 
– Preparation of the third technical meeting and the second 
trialogue with the European Parliament 

13/03/2020 

WK 2849 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents)  
- Suggestion for Article 14a(2) and the conditions for accepting 
service by email by BE delegation 

12/03/2020 

WK 2837 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents) 
- Comments on Article 14a(2) and the conditions for accepting 
service by email by CZ, EE, EL, IT, IE, LV, MT, PT, ES and SE 

12/03/2020 
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delegations 
WK 2180 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 

Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents)  
– Preparation of the second technical meeting and the second 
trialogue with the European Parliament 

26/02/2020 

WK 2179 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents)  
– Preparation of the second technical meeting and the second 
trialogue with the European Parliament 

26/02/2020 

WK 2176 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters  
– Preparation of the second technical meeting and the second 
trialogue with the European Parliament 

25/02/2020 

WK 2175 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters 
– Preparation of the second technical meeting and the second 
trialogue with the European Parliament  

25/02/2020 

WK 1362 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters 
– Preparation of the first technical meeting with the European 
Parliament 

06/02/2020 

WK 1361 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents) 
– Preparation of the first technical meeting with the European 
Parliament 

06/02/2020 

WK 400 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 
28 May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters 
- Presidency text on the changes to the text of the general 
approach and of the existing Regulation linked to  the changes to 
the Annexes 

16/01/2020 

WK 396 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents) 

16/01/2020 
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- Presidency text on the changes to the text of the general 
approach and of the existing Regulation linked to  the changes to 
the Annexes 

WK 14742 2020 INIT Relations with UNIDROIT  
Draft Official Commentary on the Convention on International 
Interests in Mobile Equipment and the Protocol thereto on 
Matters Specific to Mining, Agricultural and Construction 
Equipment (MAC Protocol)  
- Draft Comments of the European Union 

16/12/2020 

WK 12849 2020 INIT Preparation of UNCITRAL 57th session of Working Group V 
(Insolvency Law) - online, (Vienna, 7-10 December 2020)  
- draft coordinated EU position 

16/11/2020 

WK 12851 2020 INIT Draft EU reply to the Council of Europe questionnaires on the 
rights and the best interests of the child in  situations of parental 
separation and the best interests of the child in proceedings to 
limit parental responsibilities or place a child in care 

13/11/2020 

WK 9664 2020 REV 1 Suggestions for a coordinated position of the European Union on 
certain issues arising from the Annotated Second Revision of the 
Beijing Draft, including the Accompanying Note with a view to 
submit written comments thereon to UNCITRAL by 15 October 
2020 

21/09/2020 

WK 9755 2020 INIT Revised Preliminary Document N° 7 with the EU comments 18/09/2020 
WK 9664 2020 INIT Suggestions for a coordinated position of the European Union on 

certain issues arising from the Annotated Second Revision of the 
Beijing Draft, including the Accompanying Note with a view to 
submit written comments thereon to UNCITRAL by 15 October 
2020 

17/09/2020 

WK 8812 2020 INIT Silent approval of the revised draft Explanatory Report to the 
2019 Judgments Convention 

02/09/2020 

WK 6311 2020 INIT Informal videoconference of the members of the WP Civil Law 
Matters - General Questions on 25 June 2020 (10.00 CET) 

16/06/2020 

WK 1021 2020 INIT Draft Comments by the European Union on Prel. Doc. No 7 
(December 2019 revised version) The application of the 1996 
Hague Child Protection Convention to unaccompanied and 
separated children 
- version with tracked changes 

28/01/2020 

WK 598 2020 ADD 1 EU Comments on the French version of the draft Explanatory 
Report on the 2019 Judgments Convention 

21/01/2020 

WK 598 2020 INIT EU Comments on the French version of the draft Explanatory 
Report on the 2019 Judgments Convention 

21/01/2020 

WK 6663 2020 INIT Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on the service in the Member 
States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or 
commercial matters (service of documents)  
Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the 
Council amending Council Regulation (EC) No 1206/2001 of 28 
May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member 
States in the taking of evidence in civil or commercial matters 
- EP proposal for Article 22 of Service of Documents proposal and 
18b of Taking of Evidence proposal 

23/06/2020 

WK 6666 2020 INIT Presidency proposal - legislative procedure to be followed for the 23/06/2020 
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Service of documents and Taking of Evidence proposals 
WK 3973 2020 REV 1 Informal videoconference of the Ministers of Justice, 6 April 

2020: Crisis coordination in the area of justice facing the COVID-
19 outbreak 
- Written contributions by Member States, the Commission and 
Eurojust 

15/05/2020 

WK 3973 2020 INIT Informal videoconference of the Ministers of Justice, 6 April 
2020: Crisis coordination in the area of justice facing the COVID-
19 outbreak 
- Written contributions by Member States, the Commission and 
Eurojust 

24/04/2020 
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